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EY TROPHIES =2

Cup for the best batsman of the match donated by Mr.
C.A.W.Edwards in 1958.

Cup for the best bowler of the match donated by
Mr.W.Pathmanathan in 1955.

Cup forthe best fielder of the match donated by Dr.H. W. Thambiah
in 1958.

Cup for the best all-rounder of the match donated by J.C.C. -
0.B.A in 1955,

Cup for the winning side donated by old boys of Jaffha Central
College in 1955.

Cup for the man of the match donated by Mrs.Donald
Ganeshakumar in Memory of her husband in 1981.

Given three years period of time to the family members fo create
Rs 100,000.00 trust fund in order to keep the names in the awards.

Saraswathy Memorial Cash Prize For the winning side
Rs. 100,000.00 donated by Mr. Puspakaran of United Kingdom

Cash Prize for the Man of the Match donated by Swiss OBA of
Jaffna Central College

el HOURS OF PLAY L2

10.00 am. to 12.00 noon Play
12.00 noon to 12.40 p.m. Lunch
1240 pm. to 2.40 p.m. Play
0240 p.m. to 3.00 p.m. Tea
03.00 pm. to 5.00 p.m. Play




Battle of The Vorth - 107 Encounter
JAFFNA CENTRAL COLLEGE

1. Poobalasingam Darveen(Captain)
) Pakiyarajah Niroj(Vice Captain)
3. Kulendran Junius Kanistan

4. Subramaniam Rishantharuban
5. Murugathasan Kabilan

6. Sathiyalingam Alan Dilan

7. Sivalingam Sowmitharan

8. Pathinathan Nirojan

9. Bavananthan Niruban

10. Kaliyugavarathan Sansayan

11. Sivapathasuntharam Alan Raj
12. Uthyakumar Priyalaxan

13.  Francis Jeyanthiran

14. Sathees Kometharan

15. Vivekanantharajah Hariharan
16. Kubgrakulésingam Piragoban
17. Vijiliyas Dinoyan

Coach: Mr. S. Sureshmohan
Master in Charge : Mr. V. R. V. Dinesh
Prefect of Games: Mr. E. Prabaharan

(3]

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Battle of The Viorth - 107 Encounter

ST. JOHN’S COLLEGE

1. Jeyakumar Amidayan (Captain)

2. Paramanantham Thuvarakaseelan (Vice Captain)

[#8)

Gnanaponrajah Abraham Anojan

4. Perinparajah Brinthapan

wu

Sajeenthiran Kapilraj

6. Navakumaran Kiruthigan
7. Maheswaran Vintharakan
8. Sivanesan Gavasgar

9. Raviendran Lohathieswar
10. Mahalingam Nilosan

11, Thangarajah Kabilan

12. Thavarajah Sajan

13. Gopalasingam Subarsan

14. Arulanantham Ghanamirthan
15. Anpaananthan Shwenithan
16. Rajasripriya Pirishankar

17. Moorthy Jenatharshan

18. Shanthakumar Praveenshan

19. Sebamalaipillai Jeni Flemin

Coach: Mr. P. Lavendra
Prefect of Games: Mr. V. Kumanan

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Latth of Tie Vorth - 107* Encounter

ADJUDICATORS

Mr. G. Daniel Mathiyalagan
Mr. R. Mathusan
Dr. T. Gowribahan

UMPIRES

Jaffna Cricket Umpires Association
Affiliated to Association of Cricket Umpires and Scorers, Sri Lanka.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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PAST CRICKET CAPTAINS

Jaffna Central

College St.John’s College

1901 | Nallaiah R.R.
1902 | Nallaiah R.R.
1903 | Nallaiah R.R.
1904 | Alexander L.R. Hallock P.S.
1905 | Thambiah R.C. Sebasitan G.M
1906 | Thambiah R.C. Vancuylenberg F.
1907 | Watson W.K. Chornalingam K.
1908 | Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1909 | Sivasubramaniam S.T. Chornalingam K.
1910 | Victor Paul Sabapathy A.T.
1911 Singanayagam D.G. Raja Brodie
1912 | Nicholas S.E.N. Chanmugam A.
1913 | Hoole F.AS. Yagaratnam C.
1914 | Nicholas R.J. Abraham A.S.
1915 | Cheenivasagam B.R.M. | Gunaratnam J.R.
1916 | Cheenivasagam B.R.M. | Gunaratnam J.R.
1917 | Rasanayagam. I Alagaratnam R.A.
1918 | Navaratnam C. Alagaratnam R.A.
1919 | Arunasalam R.R. Manickam
1920 | Alagaratnam S.C. Singanayagam J.M.
1921 | Sithamparapillai G. Singanayagam J.M.
1922 | Muthiah S. Singanayagam J.M.
1923 | Sellathurai A.D. Singanayagam J.M.
1924 | Selvaratnam P.C. Rajaratnam D.C.
1925 | Subramaniyam M. Rajaratnam D.C.
1926 | Charles R.P. Vandendriesen H.K.
1927 | Kanagaratnam M. Perinpanayagam J.H.R.
1928 | Dennis F. Gnanapragasam J.R.
1929 | Dennis F. Gnanapragasam J.R.
1930 | Mahamooth. TM.S. Mills C.T.E.
1931 | Kanagaratnam M. Mills C.T.E.
1932 | Navaratnam S. Perumal A.
1933 | Selvadurai B.S.N. Perumal A.
1934 | Selvadurai B.S.N. Perumal A.
1935 | Selvaratnam P. Kanagasabai G.R.
1936 | Arumanayagam V. Vandendrisen T.
1937 | Arumanayagam V. Vandendrisen T.
1938 | Thangarajah R.P. Mahadevan S.

& Nallaiah R.R.S.
1939 | Thangarajah P.P. Scott R.R.
1940 | Thambiah D.S. Scott R.R

CENTRAL - 8T, JOHN’S
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Year
1941
1942
1943
1944
1945
1946
1947
1948
1949
1950
1951
1952
1953
1954
1955
1956
1957
1958
1959
1960

1961
1962
1963
1964
1965
1966
1967
1968
1969
1970
1971
1972
1973
1974
1975
1976
1977
1978
1979
1980
1981
1982

Battle of Te Vorth - 107" Encounter

Jaffna Central
Jacob E.R.S.
Thambiah W.J.
Jeyasingam S.D.
Patmanathan W.
Patmanathan W.
Thambiah E.S,
Sam Vadivelu N.
Sivagurunathan W.

Jeyaratnasingam V.D.

Sivapatham K.

Jeyaratnasingam V.D.

Sundaralingam R.
Rajendra N.
Kanagalingam S.R.

Premachandra R.K.V.
Premachandra R. K.V,

Bunny Vantwest
Ranjan Alagaratnam
Segerajasingam N,
Sivaratnam M.

Sivaratham M.
Kanaganayagam J.
Mahalingam V.T,
Sachithananthan R,
Ganeshkumar K.D.
Patkunarajah A.
Sivasothy S.
Balendra P.
Puradchithasan D.
Rajasingam R.
Jeyakumar M.
Mahendra T.
Nazeer M.S.
Srikanthan R.
Sivakumar S.
Sivamithran S.
Naguleswaran R.
Karunaharan S.
Baheerathan A.
Anurudran G.
Balakumar R:
Thomas K.

College St.John’s College
Scott R.R.
Rajaratnam J.M.
Rajaratnam J.1.
Ramalingam A.
Peter R.S.
Kadirgamar T.
Kadirgamar T.
Martyn A A.

Rasiah D.J.
Nathaniel D.J.
Thevanayagam E.G.
Kanaganayagam D.
Kanaganayagam D.
Mahalingam S.K.
Maurice N.Y.
Navaratnam R.
Tissanayagan M.B.J
Tissanayagan M.B.J
Paramalingam S.K,
Arulanandam K. &
Balakrishnan C.
Balakrishnan C.
Selvanayagam 1D.M.
Selvadurai D.J.N.
Deivendra M.
Kanagadurai P.
Deivendra M.
Sooriyakumar C.
Mootatamby S.M.
Surendra M.
Theivendra M.
Thevapalan T.
Thevapalan T.
Alexander N.S.
Raveendran W.
Gowripalan N,
Muraleetharan V.
Balasundaram A.C.S.
Fowzan M.Y.A.
Somasundram N.R,
Jebaratnam E.J.
Ratnarajah D.M.
Raveendra D.M.
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1983
1984
1985
1986
1987
1988
1989
1990
1991

1992
1993
1994
1995
1996
1997
1998
1999
2000
2001
2002
2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011

2012

Battle of The Vorth - 107" Encounter

Jaffna Central

Prahalathan V.P.
Sutharsanan V.
Raviraj T.

Rajasekar K.
Ganeshalingam T.M.
Vivekananthan K.,
Ramesh S,
Muhunthan M.
Arunothayan T.

& Bernard Ramesh M.
Pirabaharan K.
Agash S.
Manivathanan S.
Ravishankar S.

Nishakaran N,
Sutharsan R.
Vasudevan T.
Kagetharan B.
Pragash K.
Kartheepan S.
Rajievekumar V.
Mathusan R.
Rohan K.
Maheeban. G
Prasath J.R.A & Delan. ]
Dhavan B.
Shelton K.

James Jansen S.
Jerikthusan G.

& Edward Edin R.
Kokulan T.

College St.John’s College

Mahinda R.
Thirukumar P.
George .M.
Vaheesan A.
Vaheesan A,
Sanjeevan T.
Sanjeevan T.
Satheesan T.
Prashanthan K.

Kandeepan M.
Bhishman T.
Sanjeev B.
Sritharan G.

Gowribahan A.T.
Gowribahan A.T.
Pragashan K.
Dinesh Ebeneezer A.
Pratheepan B.
Lavendra P.
Ahilan C.
Andrew T.C.
Mathanraj T.
Navageethan N.
Neshavarman P.
Haripraveen M.
Pranavan V.
Hajeeban R.

Vithushan A.
Adrian J.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S




Battle of He Vorth - 107* Encounter

L/ RESULTS OF THE MATCHES N
1904 st Round Central 1929 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1930 St. John's
1905 Not available 1931 St. John's
1906 Central 1932 St. John’s
1907 Draw 1933 Central
1908 1st Round St.John’s 1934 St. John's
2nd Round St.John’s 1935 Central
1909 1st Round St. John's 1936 Central
2nd Round Central 1937 St. John’s
1910 St. John’s 1938 St. John's
1911 Not available 1939 Central
1912 Not available 1940 Central
1913 Not available 1941 St. John's
1914 Not available 1942 St. John’s
1915 St John's 1943 St. John's
1916 Draw 1944 St. John's
1917 1st Round Central 1945 St. John's
2nd Round Central 1946 St. John's
1918 1st Round Draw 1947 St. John’s
2nd Round Central 1948 Not Played
1919 Draw 1949 Cental
1920 Central 1950 St. John's
1921 1st Round St.John’s 1951 Central
2nd RoundSt.John’s 1952 St. John's
1922 1st Round St. John's 1953 Central
2nd Round St. John's 1954 Central
1923 Central = 1955 Draw
1924 Draw 1956 Draw
1925 Not available 1957 Draw
1926 St. John’s = 1958 St. John's
1927 Not available 1959 St. John’s
1928 St. John's 1960 Central
aW . [
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Battle of He Vorth - 107 Encounter

'/)961 Not Played 1985-1989 Not Played
1962 Draw 1990 St.John’s
1963 Draw 1991 Not Played
1964 Draw 1992 Draw
1965 St. John's 1993 Draw
1966 Draw 1994 Central
1967 Abandoned 1995 Draw
1968 St. John's 1996 Not Played
1969 Draw 1997 Not Played
1970 Central 1998 Draw
1971 Draw 1999 Draw
1972 Draw 2000 Draw
1973 Draw 2001 Draw
1974 Draw 2002 Central
1975 Draw 2003 Draw
1976 Draw 2004 St. John's
1977 Draw 2005 Draw
1978 Draw 2006 Draw
1979 Draw 2007 Central
1980 Draw 2008 Central
1981 Draw 2009 Central
1982 Draw 2010 Central
1983 Draw 2011 Central
1984 Draw 2012 Draw

3 RESULTS OF THE MATCH AT A GLANCE &
St. John’s 33
Jaffna Central 27
Draw 38
Results not available 07
o Abandoned 01 5
D

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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Scores and Results of the Encounters

YEAR CENTRAL ST.JOHN'S RESULT
1*' Innings 2" Innings | 1* Innings | 2™ Innings
1950 +140 129 161 111/5 St. John's
1951 *158 36 103 84 Central
1952 0l 78 87 86/8 St, John's
1953 Central
1954 91 145/7 *105 130 Central
1955 235 - *117 136/9 Draw
1956 178 120/7 117 232/8 Draw
1957 *220 188/9 290 = Draw
1958 *54 57 132 & St.John's
1959 *147 135 239/9 7812 St. John's
1960 134 97 67 91 Central
1961 Not Played
1962 *87 224/8 156 142/8 Draw
1963 80 63/8 *130 185/3 Draw
1964 139 74/5 *146 103/7 Draw
1965 *171 134 237 68/2 St. John's
1966 *185 137/7 220 31/3 Draw
1967 86/6 - *281/8 - Abandoned
1968 63 102 *169 - St.John's
1969 5. 119 76 124/6 Draw
1970 77 - 64 109 Central
1971 189/9 38/4 *149 143/7 Draw
1972 *149 130/5 107 80/9 Draw
1973 108 60/2 *173 107/4 Draw
1974 158/9 76/4 *188 92/7 Draw
1975 109 154/2 *153 162/6 Draw
1976 12779 123/5 +139 142/4 Draw
1977 *135 4 141/3 147 55/8 Draw
1978 169/9 4797/5 *192/7 144/6 Draw |
10 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



Buttle of Tha Vorth - 107 Encountor

1979 254/6 - *203 128/4 Draw
1980 216 - *228/9 98/3 Draw
1981 *128 214/8 247/8 - Draw
1982 309/5 - *130 146/9 Draw
1983 199/8 80/1 *128 169 Draw
1984 i 122/3 142 135/4 Draw
1985 - 1989 | Not Played
1990 156 | 129 311/5 | . | st.john's
1991 Not Played
19492 *344 - 226 133/8 Draw
1993 *354/9 - 106 198/8 Draw
1994 257/6 80/3 *148 189 Central
1995 188 - *233 283/9 Draw
1996 Not Played
1997 Not Played
1998 154 57/1 +178/7 138/2 Draw
1999 172 261/8 *326/6 : Draw
2000 224/9 - *142 265/6 Draw
2001 149 183/6 *280/8 - Draw
2002 176/9 50/4 *102 123 Central
2003 *144 181/8 227/7 " Draw
2004 *101 243 210 108/4 St. John's
2005 156 103/7 248 138 Draw
2006 19 121/4 258/8 - Draw
2007 220 35/0 *126 1Z5 Central
2008 301/8 = *64 101 Central
2009 *236 274/8 105 184 Central
2010 159 131/6 *165 124 Central
2011 131 133/8 *118 145 Central
2012 *144 288/9 237 - Draw

* Batted first in the match

Ref : Score books, Big Match Souvenirs & College Magazines of St Johns College.

CENTRAL - ST. JOHUN'S
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Battle of The Viorth - 107" Encounter

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 100 & ABOVE
1921 C.A.Dissanayake 104 St. John’s
1921 A.P.Selvaratnam 101 St.John’s
1922 R.Werkmeister 113 St. John’s
1937 R.R.Scoftt 106  St. John’s
1945 A.Ramalingam 103 Central
1947 T.Kadirgamar 113 St. John’s
1955 R.K.V.Premachandra (notout) 110  Central
1971 T.T.Mahendran (not out) 100  Central
1978 D.M.Ratnarajah 102  St. John’s
1981 S.Seevanayagam (notout) 102  St. John’s
1982 P.Prahalathan 125 Central
1990  S.Surenkumar 145  St. John’s
1992 E.Raguthas 143 Central
1993 K.Suresh (notout) 101  Central
1995 S.B.Niroshan (notout) 101 St John’s
1999 K.Pragashan 100 St. John's
1999 P.Ketheesan 106 Central
2005 A.Mayurathan 122 St.John’s

INDIVIDUAL SCORES OF 50 & OVER
1916 B.R.M. Cheenivasagam 59 Central
1917 A. Nadarajah 51 Central
1918 R.A.Alagaratnam 96 St. John’s
1921 H.Banda _ 61 St. John’s
1922 H.Banda - 54 St. John's
1924  S.P.Soundranayagam 62 St. John’s
1928 V.Meyappan 61 St. John's
1928 A.Ponnambalam 59 St. John’s
1928 C.M.Alfred 75 St. John’s
1932 G.R.Canagasabai 99 St. John’s
1934 A.Perumal 71 St. John’s
1934 C.H.Duraisamy 86 St. John’s
1935 P.Joseph 69  Central

12
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1935 B.S.N.Selvadurai 70 Central
1936 S.Satgunam 58 Central
1937 R.R.S.Nalliah 61 Central
1939 K.Kanagaratnam 77 Central
1939  W.Thambiah 75 Central
1939  W.Thambiah 65 Central
1939  A.Thurairatnam 50 Central
1940  W.Thambiah 60 Central
1941 D.S.Thambiah 52 Central
1944 R.S.Peter 67 St. John’s
1944 A.Ramalingam 53 St. John’s
1945 E.J.D.Emerson 85 St. John’s
1945 R.R.Jeyarajah 62 St. John's
1946 R.R.Jeyarajah 84 St. John's
1946 R.S.Peter 63 St. John’s
1951 V.D.Jeyaratnasingam (not out) 61 Central
1953 D.Canaganayagam 58 St. John's
1956 R.K.V.Premachandra 36 Central
1956 V.Thiagarajah 56 St. John’s
1956 M.Sivasithamparam 62 Central
1956 S.S.Rajaratnam 50 St. John's
1956 M.B.J. Tissanayagam 80 St. John's
1956 W.B.Vantwest 33 Central
1957 R.K.V.Premachandra 90 Central
1957 M.B.J.Tissanayagam 96 St. John's
1957 R.Alagaratnam 55 Central
1959 M.Rajaratnam 82 St. John's
1962 J.Kanaganayagam 64 Central
1962 T.Dharmarajah 96 Central
1963 M.Deivendra (not out) 74 St. John’s
1964 P.Kanagadurai (not out) 54 St. John's
1965 C.Sooriyakumar 85 St. John's
1966 S.S.Sivakumar 71 St. John's
1966 S.M. Abraham 64 Central
1967 S.S.Jeyanayagam 87 St. John’s
1967 T.Vipulananthan  (notout) 52 St. John’s
1969 M.Surendra (not out) 50 St. John's

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



Bty of Fhe Vorlh - 107 Enconitin

1971  T.Thevapalan 65 St. John's
1972 M.S.Nazeer 84 Central
1972 T.Mahendran (not out) 52 Central
1972 K.M.Shanthikumar 51 Central
1973 D.S.Thiagarajah 73 Central
1975 B.W.Chinniah 51 St. John’s
1976 B.W.Chinniah 68 St. John's
1976 M.Y.A Fowzan 50 St. John's
1977 A.Baheerathan 61 Central
1978 A.Baheerathan 55 Central
1979  T.Thanjaratnam 68 St. John's

1979 N.R.Somasundram (notout) 52 St. John's
1979  D.M.Ratnarajah (notout) 50 St. John’s

1979 R.Balakumar (notout) 69 Central
1979  G. Anurudran 57 Central
1980 D.M.Ratnarajah 58 St. John's
1980 N. Vasanthan 63 St. John’s
1980 G.Anurudran 54 Central
1981 V.P.Prahalathan 58 Central
1982 V.Sutharsanan 69 Central
1982 K. Umasuthan 59 Central
1983 R.Mahinda 75 Central
1983  S.Nishyanthan 72 St. John's
1983 R.Mahinda 73 St. John’s
1984 V.Sutharsanan 54 Central
1984  Jeyvakumar (not out) 50 Central
1990 K .Prashanthan 57 St. John’s
1992 M .Kandeepan 76 St. John’s
1993 S.Agash 78 Central
1993 K.Pragash 53 Central
1993  G.Sritharan (not out) 56 St. John's
1993 B.Sanjeev (not out) 55 St. John's
1994 K.Suresh 58 Central
1994 S Manivathanan 58 Central
1994 S.Agash (not out) 64 Central
1995 T.Amalan 79  Central
1995 S.Vimalan 59 St. John’s

14 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2006
2006
2006
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011

2011

2012
2012
2012

P.Dinesh
A.T.Gowribahan
A.T.Gowribahan
S. Karthipan

A .Dinesh Ebencezer
V.Vishnuvarthan
P.Lavendra
S.Rajaraam
B.Pratheepan
S.Birundhavan
K.Rohan
K.Karthick
A.Thanancheyan
K.Rohan
C.M.Dinesh

A Jasinthan
T.Mathanraj
J.Dilan (not out)
T. Niruban

G. Chanjeevan

R. Vinothkumar
N. Navaneeth

M. Haripraveen  (not out)
K. Shelton

K. Shelton

M. Haripraveen
V. Harivathanan
S. James Jansen
R. Edward Edin
S. Duckshan
A.Sansajan
R.Vathusanan
K.Junius Kanistan

i
Vi)
9l
53
68
78
81
63
54
70
55
76
62
91
66
84
57
54
97
84
79
73
53
78
76
76
85
50
50
59
68
51
72

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John’s
St. John’s
St. John’s
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John’s
Central
St. John’s
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central

St. John’sf.
St. John’s.

Central
Central
St. John’s
St.John's
Central
Central

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



Battle of The Vorth - 107 Encountor

4 for 19
4 for 09
6 for 32
6 for 03
6 for 06
4 for 07
6 for 33
5for25 &
4 for 11
6 for 21
5 for 14
4 for 19
5 for 14
5 for 19
6 for 14 &
7 for 21
7for27&
5 for 12
6for33 &
4 for 09
6 for 31 &
4 for 19
4 for 18
8for32 &
5 for 20
5 for 22
4 for 20
4 for 36 &
5 for 19
5forl5
6 for 28
6 for 18

Olagasegaram
Sebastian
L.R.Alexander
L.R.Alexander
[..R.Alexander
L.R.Alexander
K.Chornalingam

H.C.Aiyadurai
Sivapragasam
S.L.Jansen
K.Chornalingam
V.N.Bartlett
V.S.Ratnam

Victor Paul
C.A.Sanmugam

V.S.Ratnam

; S_.LJansen

K.Chornalingam

C.A.Sanmugam

~ V.S.Ratnam

'D.G.Singanayagam

A .S.Abraham
S.Roeslofsy
J.Nicholas
I.Rasanayagam

BOWLING PERFORMANCE OF INTEREST

St. John’s
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St. John's

St. John's
Central
St. John’s
St. John's
St. John's
Central

Central

St. John’s

Central

St. John's
St. John's

St. John's
Central
Central

St. John's
Central
Central
Central

1904
1904
1904
1904
1906
1906
1907

1908
1908
1908
1908
1908
1908

1909

1909

1909

1909
1909

1910
1910
1910

1915
1915
1916
1917

16
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4 for 17

4 for 19 &
5 for 35

5 for 23

4 for 21

4 for 17

6 for 25
5for 10

5 for 34

6 for 42

5 for 46

8 for 18

5 for 14

7 for 14

4 for 09

4 for 18 &
7 for 22

6 for 30

5 for 22

7 for 49 &
5 for33

6 for 09 &
5 for 21

4 for 17

6 for 12 &
9 for 33

6 for 15

9 for 26

4 for 17

6 for 29

4 for 14

5 for 23

5 for 29

5 for 35

K.Kanagaratnam

K.Kanagarajah
S.K.Lowton
E.M.Ponnuthurai
A.P.Selvarainam
S.Muttiah
D.C.Rajaratnam
D.C.Rajaratnam
D.S.Abraham
P.C.Selvaratnam
K. Nagalingam
H.K.Vandendriesen
C.Somasundram
S.Meyappan

K.Devanayagam
A Perumal
A.Pcrumal

N.C.Selvanayagam

P.P.Thangarajah
J.M.Rajaratnam

E.G.Thevanayagam
A.W.Yogarajah
V.Shanmugam
N.Rajasingam
C.Canagasingam
N.Varendran
C.Canagasingam
M.Rajendra
S.K.Mahalingam

Central

Central
St, John’s
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John’s
Central
St. John’s

Central
St. John's
St. John's

Central

Central
St. John’s

St. John’s
St. John’s
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John’s

1917

1918
1919
1921
1921
1922
1922
1923
1923
1923
1926
1926
1926
1929

1933
1933
1934

1935

1936 =
1940

1950
1951
1951
1951
1952
1953
1953
1953
1953

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Battle of Thie Vorth - 107* Encounter

6 for 27 S.K.Shanmugalingam  St. John’s 1954
6 for 52 S.K.Mahalingam St. John’s 1954
6 for 33 R.K.V.Premachandra  Central 1954
5 for 43 N.Pararajasingam Central 1955
4 for 43 R.K.V.Premachandra  Central 1955
7 for 65 B.J.Arianayagam St. John's 1956
5for4 &
5 for 22 R.K.V.Premachandra  Central 1956
5 for 10 &
6 for 14 S.S.Shanmugarajah St. John’s 1958
5for 16 A.l.Somanader St. John’s 1958
5 for 45 S.K.Paramalingam St. John’s 1959
5forl4 &
8 for 22 A.B.Segarajasingam  Central 1960
8 for 18 A.l.Somanader St. John’s 1960
6 for 22 M.Deivendra St. John’s 1963
5 for 51 C.Rajadurai Central 1964
5 for 36 C.Sooriyakumar St. John's 1965
5 for 76 V.K.Shanmugalingam  Central 1966
5 for 50 S.Sugumar Central 1968
5 for 24 N.Vamadevan St. John’s 1968
7 for 42 N.Vamadevan St. John’s 1968
6 for22 . M.Surendra St. John’s 1969
4for10  G.S.Shanthikaran Central 1969
5 for35 ¢ M.Thillaiambalam Central 1969
4for1l ~  R.Ranjithkumar Central 1970
5 for 35 J.K.Premachandran Central 1970
5 for 21 J.K.Premachandran Central 1971
4 for 31 N.S.Alexander St. John’s 1972
5 for 46 T.Mahendran Central 1972
4 for 48 K.M.Shanthikumar Central 1972
4 for 34 N.Gowripalan St. John’s 1973
7 for 62 N.Gowripalan St. John’s 1974
6for56 - R.Naguleswaran Central 1974
|7 for 55 R.Naguleswaran Central 1975
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4 for 23 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John’s 1975
7 for 52 R.Naguleswaran Central 1976
5 for 39 D.S.Ratnarajah St. John’s 1976
7 for 51 R.Naguleswaran Central 1977
5 for 35 A.Ravindran St. John’s 1977
6 for 34 M.Y.A Fowzan St. John's 1978
6 for 33 K.Thomas Central 1979
7 for 100 R.Balakumar Central 1980
S5for33 &

5 for 48 R.Sivagurunathan St. John’s 1981
6 tor 42 K.Thomas Central 1982
5for 15 K.Umasuthan Central 1982
5 for 29 V.P.Pirahalathan Central 1983
5 for 72 V.Sutharsanan Central 1983
4 for 50 A Jeyandran St. John’s 1983
4 for 35 P.Raviraj Central 1984
4 for 48 T.Satheesan St. John’s 1990
5 for 76 A Yogathas St. John's 1992
4 for 83 K.Pirabaharan Central 1992
5for34 &

4 for 43 R.Luxmiharan Central 1992
5 for 47 S.Agash Central 1994
7 for 89 T.Amalan Central 1995
5 for 37 G.Sritharan St. John’s 1995
4 for 63 S.Vimalan St. John’s 1995
5 for 54 P.Dinesh St. John’s 1998
6 for 55 N.Logulan St. John's 1999
5 for 38 P.Lavendra St. John’s 2000
4 for 76 V.Rajievekumar Central 2001
5 for 70 P.Lavendra St. John's 2002
4 for 48 S.Sivakumar Central 2002
4 for 20 S.Vimalakanth Central 2002
4 for 52 P.Lavendra St. John's 2003
4 for 25 C.Ahilan St. John’s 2003
4 for 37 V.Rajievekumar Central 2003

'L CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S 19
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4 for 27 M.Mayooran St. John's 2004
6 for 69 V.Rajievekumar Central 2004
5 for 25 B.Dhayan Central 2005
4 for 26 T.Mathanraj St. John’s 2005
5 for 61 T. Niruban St. John’s 2006
4 for 73 J. Viyasan Central 2006
4 for 31 D. Sutharsan Central 2006
4 for 19 &

4 for 27 N. Navaneeth Central 2007
6 for 39 K. Janusan St. John's 2007
4 for 21 N. Navaneeth Central 2008
4 for 81 V. Harivathanan St. John’s 2008
4 for 30 R. Gopihan Central 2008
4 for 28 G. Jerikthusan Central 2009
4 for 74 S. Priyatharshan St. John's 2009
7 for 39 V. Harivathanan St. John's 2010
4 for 22 R. Vathusanan Central 2010
4 for 20 T. Tharshan Central 2010
S5for2l&

5 for 42 G. Jerikthusan Central 2011
4 for 68 T. Kokulan Central 2011
4 for 57 R. Vathusanan Central 2011
4 for 49 - V. Harivathanan St. John’s 2011
4 for 21 M .Vintharakan St.John’s 2012
4 for 60 R.Vathusanan Central 2012
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P. DARVEEN
Captain
4th Year Coloursman, Stylish

Right hand batsman. Good
fielder at any position, Right

arm medium bowler.

Responsible batsman in any
stage.

K. JUNIUS KANISTA
3rd Year player, wicket
keeper of the side. Stylish
right hand bat. Scored six
half centuries this season.
Represented Northern
Province Under 19 cricket
team in 2012. Awarded Best
batsman of the 106th
encounter.

Ty 8

P. NIROJ
Vice Captain

3rd Year Coloursman,
Attacking opening batsman.
Medium pace bowler. Good
fielder at gully. Represented
Northern Province Under 19
cricket team in 2012,

S. RISHANTHARUBAN
3rd Year player, Right hand
batsman. Medium pace
bowler. Good fielder at
deep.




M. KABILAN

3rd Year player, Right hand
batsman, Good fielder at any
position. Medium pace
bowler. Dependable batsman
of the side. Represented
Northern Province Under
19team in 2012.

: |
S. SOWMITHARAN

2nd Year player, Opens the
bowling for the side. Right
hand batsman, who plays the
ball around the wicket
aggressively. Good fielder at
any position. Represented
Northern Province Under 19
team in 2012.

S. ALAN DILAN
2nd Year player, Opening
batsman for the side.
Represented Northern
Province Under 19 team in
2012. Good fielder at any
position.

P. NIROJAN
2nd Year player, Right hand
batsman, Good fielder at

any position. Night
watchman of the side.




B. NIRUBAN K. SANSAYAN

2nd Year player, Right hand Fresher, Right  hand
batsman, Right arm bowler batsman, Bowling right arm
who bowls with accuracy. £ off spin. Good fielder.
Represented Northern i

Province Under 19 team in
2012.

S. ALAN RAJ

Fresher, Right Hand batsman,
Represented Northern
Province Under 15 team in
2012. Right arm off spin.
Good fielder. Scored century
against Mahajana College.

Fresher, Right hand
batsman, Represented
Northern Province Under
15 team in 2012. Right arm
off spin. “Baby of the side™.



F. JEYANTHIRAN S. KOMETHARAN

Fresher, Right hand
batsman, Good
fielder. Right arm
pace bowler.

Fresher, Represented

Northern  Province
4 Under 15 & under 19
teams in 2012. Good
fielder at any
position.

V. DINOYAN
Fresher, Right hand
batsman, Right arm

pace bowler, Good
fielder.

V. HARIHARAN

Fresher, Opening
bowler of the side,
Good fielder at
behind the wicket.
Middle order hitter
of the side.

K. PIRAGOBAN

Fresher, Right hand
batsman, Good
ficlder, Bowls right
arm pace.
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PARTNERSHIP OVER 100 RUNS (FROM 1990)
RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
111 1st Ist J.Jegandran & S.Surenkumar St. John’s 1990
100 8th Ist E.Raguthas & M.Kumeresan Central 1992
130 3rd Ist A.Agash & K.Pragash Central | 993
111%  9th 2nd  B.Sanjeev & G.Sritharan St. John's 1993
200 4th Ist A.T.Gowribahan & K.Pragashan  St. John's 1999
102 2nd 2nd  T.Thinesh & P.Ketheesan Central 1999
(B.Kagetharan-injured after scoring 6 runs)
102 2nd 2nd W.R.Ratnam & V.Vishnuvarthan  St. John's 2000
133 3rd Ist S.Rajaraam & P.Lavendra St. John's 2001
107 4th 2nd  AlJasinthan & V.Rajievekumar Central 2004
111 10th Ist AMayurathan & P.Kajaruban St.John’s 2003
181 Tth 1st T. Niruban & G. Chanjeevan St. John's 2006
107 4th Ist S. James Jansen & N. Navaneeth  Central 2008
PARTNERSHIP OVER 50 RUNS (FROM 1990)
RUNS WKT INNS PARTNERS YEAR
57 5th Ist M.Muhunthan & M.B. Ramesh Central 1990
96 2nd Ist S.Surenkumar & K.Prashanthan  St. John's 1990
55 4th 1st S.Surenkumar & B.Murali St. John's 1990
50 Ist Ist N.Suresh & B.Ramesh Central 1992
96 Tth Ist E.Raguthas & S.Manivathanan Central 1992
50 7th Ist M.Kandeepan & K.Pratheepan St. John's 1992
71 6th 2nd  PT.Gershan & N.Sujithkumar St. John's 1992
93 7th Ist S.Sathees & K.Suresh Central 1993
51 8th Ist K.Suresh & T.Satheeskumar Central 1993
55 3rd Ist J.N.Rajendram & G.Sritharan St. John's 1994
63 4th Ist K.Suresh & S.Manivathanan Central 1994
50 5th Ist S.Manivathanan & S.Agash Central 1994
72 6th Ist A.Agash & T.Rajkumar Central 1994
31 7th 2nd S.Thayanesan & A T.Gowribahan St John's 1994
38 3rd 2nd S.Ravishankar & S.Sathees Central 1994
63 Ist Ist JN.Rajendram & A.T.Gowribahan St. John’s 1995
64 7th Lst A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan  St. John’s 1995
53 Tth Ist S.Shanmugalingam & T.Amalan  Central 1995
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10th
6th
7th
8th
5th
Tth
6th
lst
2nd
6th
10th
Tth
4th
5th
5th
Ist
1st
4th
2nd
Tth
Sth
6th
2nd
3re
Tth

3rd
2nd
Tth
Sth

5th
6th

5th
6th
10th
2nd
7th
5th
9th

Ist
2nd
2nd
2nd
Ist
Ist
Ist
2nd
2nd
1st
st
st
2nd
2nd
Ist
Ist
2nd
Ist
Ist
Ist
Ist
1st
2nd
1st
st

2nd

2nd

ea gt

1st
2nd

2nd

T.Amalan & K Nishakaran
S.Vimalan & A.T.Aravinthan
A.T.Aravinthan & S.B.Niroshan
S.B.Niroshan & P.Rubenthiran
K.Pragashan & P.Dinesh
P.Dinesh & S.Amilthan
S.Thaneskanthan & S.Rajeevan
A.T.Gowribahan & K.Sanjeyan
A.T.Gowribahan & A.Arunan
A.D. Ebeneezer & T.B.S.Dilan
S.Kartheepan & V.Rajicvekumar
T.Rajeev & V. Ahilarajah

Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central

V.Vishnuvarthan & A.D. Ebeneezer St. John's

A.D. Ebeneezer & B.Pratheepan
B.Pratheepan & V.Kumanan
S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan
S.Birundhavan & K.Rohan
K.Karthick & V.Rajievekumar
E.S.Wilson & T.Mathanraj
A.Thanancheyan & C.Ahilan
S.Krishnakumar & C.M.Dinesh
C.M.Dinesh & N.Navageethan
A.Anpujan & T.Mathanraj
J.R.A. Prashath & S. Pirakaas
G. Maheeban & J. Dilan

W.C. Johnson & B. Dhayan

R. Vinothkumar & K. Shelton
T. Nirmalkanth & K. Shelton

L Siyakaran & G. Jerikthusan

N, Jenosan & J. Ratheesan

M. Haripraveen & A, Vithushan

V. Harivathanan & V. Pranavan
G. Jerikthusan & S. James Jansen
T. Kokulan & R. Edward Edin

S. Duckshan & V. Hariharan

S. Rageenthan & P, Thuvarakaseelan
A:Sansajan & P.Brinthapan

- PDarwin & R.Vathusanan
K.Junius Kanistan & R.Sarmihan

St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St.John’s
St.John’s
Central
Central
St. John's
St.John's
St.John's
Central
Central

1995
1995
1995
1995
1998
1998
1998
1998
1998
1999
1999
2000
2000
2000
2001
2001
2001
2002
2003
2003
2004
2004
2004
2006
2006
2006
2007
2008
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2011
2011
2011
2012
2012
2012
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1. AMIDAYAN

Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm
leg spin
Captain 4th Year Coloursman,
reliable middle order batsman,
good spinner of the ball, fields
well in any position.

G. ABRAHAM ANOJA

Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm
fast medium

3rd year Coloursman, hard
hitting late order batsman,
fields well in close positions.
Scored century against Union
College.

P. THUVA

dependable
bowls

middle

a light line

&

one of
Cricket Pathway

College.

Batting :

' & dependable late
batsman Fields well
position.

order

P. BRINTHAPAN

Right hand

Bowling: Right arm
fast medium

' 2nd Year Coloursman,

* bowler who opens the bowling

RAKASEELAN
Batting : Left hand
Bowling : Right arm

slow medium
Vice Captain, 3rd Year Coloursman,

batsman,
length.

Represented Jattna District Under — 19
* team for the Murali cup 2012. Selected
the best seven in Coca Cola
Season 3, Jaftna
Camp. Scored a century against Umon

fast

order
in any




e ————

S. KAPILRAJ

Batting : Right hand
Wicket Keeper
3rd Year ycar  player,
dependable opening batsman,
learning wicket keeper. Scored
centuries against Union College
& Jaffna College.

M. VINTHARAKAN

Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm off spin

2nd Year player, dependable
batsman, a good spinner of the
ball, fields wecll in deep.
Awarded best bowler in the
1061h encounter.

N K[RUTHIGAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm off spin
2nd Year player, stylish
opening batsman, fields
well in slip cordon.

S. GAVASGAR
Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm

medium fast
2nd Year player. good fast
bowler & dependable late
order batsman.




M. NILOSAN
Batting : Left hand
Bowling : Right arm

fast medium
2nd Year player. good fast
bowler who shares the new
ball with Brinthapan & tail
end batsman. Represented

Northern Provincial Under

— 15 team and Vice Captain

of the Jaffna District Under

15 team in 2012.

R. LOHATHIESWAR

Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Left arm
orthodox
2nd Year player, good
spinner of the ball &
tail-end batsman.

G. SUBARSAN

" Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm
medium fast

2nd Year player. good
fast bowler & tail end
batsman.

T. KABILAN T. SAJAN
Battin:-g :R_ight hand " Batting : Right hand
Bowling : Right arm Bowling: Rightarm

medium fast : ! medium fast
' 2nd Year player, stylish
lower order batsman,
Good ficlder in any
position.

3rd Year player, good
bowler. Tail end
batsman. Awarded best
fielder m the 106th
encounter.




A. GHANAMIRTHAN R. PIRISHANKAR A. SHWENITHAN
Batting : Right hand Batting: Right hand ' Batting : Right hand

- Bowiing: leftarm Bowling: Right arm Bowling: Rightarm
orthodox off spin medium fast

Fresher, Decpendable Fresher, dependable Fresher, good fas!
middle order batsman opening batsman, bowler & late order
and a good spinner of batsman,
the ball. Fields well in
Gully.

S. PRAVEENSHAN

Batting : Right hand
Bowling: Right arm

—

S. JENI FLEMIN

B Batting : Left hand
¢! Bowling: Right arm

M. JENATHARSHAN
Batting : Right hand
Bowling:Right arm

medium fast off spinner leg spin
FTESICT, gond sl Fresher, good spin Fresher, “Baby of the
vawier & il end bowler & tail end side”, dependable
batsman. batsman. f batsman. Rcpresented

Northern Province and §
Jaffa District Under 15
teams in 2012,






Battle of The orth - 107* Encounter

106th BATTLE OF THE NORTH

Played at Jaffna Central College Grounds
On 8th, 9th & 10th March 2012
St. John's won the toss and decided to field

Match ended in a draw

Umpires: Mr. K. Nathan & Mr. S. Gnanakumar

1st Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration: 10.00a.m. to 2.25p.m.(08/03/2012)

Batsman How Out Bowler B R
1 | Kabilan.M Run Out (Sansajan) 55 18
2 | Sriwannan, M Ct. Sansajan Vintharakan 78 14
3 | Niroj. P Ct. Sansajan Vintharakan Z1 04
4 | Sowmitharan. § Run Qut (Kapilan) 01 00
5 Junius Kanistan. K+ | Ct. Rageenthan Vintharakan 05 01
6 | Vathusanan. R Bowled Vintharakan 18 12
7 | Kokulan.T* Ct. Abraham Anojan Gavaskar 94 35
8 | Darwin.P Bowled Kapilan 40 22
9 Nishantharuban. S Ct. Vintharakan Amidayan 31 07
10 | Sarmihan. R Not Out 06 07
11 | Luxshan. S Run Out (Rageenthan) 06 01
Extras B-6, LB-1, NB-1,WD-15 23
Total All outin 59.3overs 215 minutes 144
Fall of Wickets 1for | 2for | 3for | 4for | S5for | 6for | 7for | 8for | 9for | 10 for
39 45 45 |46 | 59 67 104 | 135 |14 144
Batsman out 01 03 04 05 02 06 o8 09 07 11
Not Out Batsman on 12 04 13 14 11 0é 15 35 06 08
Partnership 39 06 00 01 13 08 37 3 07 02

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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Bowler 0 M R w NB | WD | AVG
1 | Brinthapan. P 3 1 17 0 1 5 B
2 | Sansajan, A 6 1 18 0 0 1 -
3 | Kapilan. K. T. 10 3 33 1 0 6133.0
4 | Thuvarakaseelan. P 5 4 9 0 0 0 -
5 | Vintharakan. M 17 4 21 4 0 3|5.25
6 | Amidayan.j 13.3 3 36 1 0 0|13.0
7 | Rageenthan.S 2 0 02 0 0 0 -
8 | Gavaskar. S 3 2 1 1 0 0 1.0
Adjournment Scores
Reason Total Batsman | Score | Batsman | Score | Overs | Minutes

No No

Lunch 54 for 5 6 10 7 03 4D 120

1* Innings of St. John's College

Duration: 2.35p.m. (08/03/2012) to 1.35p.m. (09/03/2012)

Batsman How Qut Bowler B R
1 Rageenthan. S Ct. + Junius Kanistan | Vathusanan 78 27
2 Kapilraj. S 1 Ct, T Junius Kanistan | Vathusanan 02 00
3 | Thuvarakaseelan.P | Ct& B. Kokulan 98 30
4 | Vintharakan. M Bowled Vathusanan 24 02
5 | Amidayan. ] Ct. Sarmihan Vathusanan 12 08
6 | Adrian.[*... L.B.W. Kokulan 13 05
7 Sansajan. A Ct. Nishantharuban Sowmitharan 75 68
8 Brinthap:;?{. i Run Out (Nishantharuban) | 81 31
9 Abraham Anojan. G | Ct. TJunius Kanistan Sowmitharan 50 23
10 | Gavaskar. § Ct. Darwin Kokulan 35 16
11 | Kapilan. K. T Not Out 09 00

Extras B-15, LB-2 NB-5,WD-5 27

Total All out in 79, 1overs 315 minutes 237

.28 ' CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



Battle of The Vorth - 107 Encountar

Fall of Wickets Lfor | 2for | 3for | 4for | Sfor | Gfor | 7tor | Bfor | Sfor | 10 for
01 59 72 72 86 90 188 | 208 225 | 237
Batsman out 0z 01 03 04 06 05 a7 o8 09 10
Not Out Batsman en | 00 26 o2 [¢14] 04 00 27 14 04 0o
Partnership 01 58 13 0o 14 04 98 20 17 12
Bowler 0 M R w NB wbD AVG
1 | Vathusanan.R 28 6 60 4 3 5 15.0
2 | Sriwannan. M 3 0 14 0 0 0 -
3 | Kokulan. T 341 9 88 3 2 0 29.3
4 | Darwin. P 4 0 18 0 0 0 -
5 | Luxshan.S 3 0 20 0 0 0 -
6 | Sowmitharan, S i i 20 2 0 0 10.0
Adjournment Scores
Reason Total Batsman Score | Batsman | Score | Overs Minutes
No No
Close 1* Day | 70 for 2 3 29 4 01 32 135
Lunch 189 for7 | 8 27 9 01 62 255
2™ Innings of Jaffna Central College
Duration: 1.45p.m.(09/03/2013) to 5.00p.m.(09/03/2012)
Batsman lHow QOut Bowler B R
1 Kabllan, M Bowled Brinthapan 16 .08
2 Sriwannan, M L.B.W. [Sansajan 52| 12
3 Miroj. P Ct. Vintharakan Amidayan 109 41
1 [Sowmitharan, § L.B.W, Rageenthan 122 06|
5 Darwin, P Ct. Thuvarakaseelan IGavaskar 147 27
& Vathusanan. R Ct, Kapilan Brinthapan 100 51
Kokulan. T * Bowled Sansajan 22 01
12 unius Kanistan. K+ St. + Kapilraj [Thuvarakaseelan 133 72
gl Sarmihan, R Ct. + Kapllraj [Sansajan 28 09
10 Mishantharuban, § Not Out 88 15
11 Luxshan, S Not jOut 11 o)
Extras IB-14, LB-4, NB-3,WD-27 48
[Total For 9 wickets In 138overs, 535 minutes 2&3‘
CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S 29
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Battle of The Vorth - 107" Encounter

Fall of Wickets 1for | 2for | 3for | 4for |Sfor | 6for | 7for | 8for | 9for
1 |30 76 |83 176 | 177 | 189 | 213 | 285

Batsman out 01 |oz2 03 |04 06 |05 |o7 09 08
Not Out Batsmanon | 01 07 oe 06 26 00 10 18 14
Parmership 1% 19 46 a7 93 01 12 24 72

Bowler 0 M R W NB | WD | AVG
1 | Brinthapan. P 21 2 58 2 2 51105
2 | Sansajan. A 30 8 45 3 0 6 15.0
3 | Kapilan.K. T. 11 4 16 0 0 1 -
4 | Vintharakan. M 18 -4 24 0 1 3 -
5 | Amidayan. ] 20 6 32 1 0 6132.0
6 | Gavaskar S 11 2 14 1 0 1|14.0
7 | Thuvarakseelan. P 5 2 12 1 0 4112.0
8 | Adrian. ] 3 1 13 0 0 0 -
9 | Rageenthan. S 16 2 34 1 0 0]34.0
10 | Abraham Anojan. G 3 0 12 0 0 0 -
Adjournment Scores
Reason Total Batsman | Score | Batsman | Score | Overs | Minutes

No No

Tea 27 for 1 2 10 3 06 12 55
Close 2" Day | 76for3 4 06 5 0o 46 175
Lunch 146fora |5 14 6 30 76 205
Tea 212for7 |8 18 9 09 106 415
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Battle of The Vorth - 107" Encounter

melq 6€1 e/L61l LTE « 389||0) eueleyep

melq L/661 T €LT 289)|0) NpUIH |IANYOY

melq G/991T 137a¢ TLTx a8a)j0D npulH Aediuelp

S19%21M 0T Agq uom ST 16+ 0/€s ¥8T 93300 eAeyloleaepue)s

sya2m £ Aq uop 1 LTTs €/L61 L a83||0D euyer

mesq | L/SET| T« LET a83]0D NpUIH uyer

sunJ g/ pue s3uiuul ue Aq Uopa 96 8T« 00z AWIN Wweuejesedue)
sBUIUU| g | SBUUl T | sBuluu 2 [ SBUUU| T

1nsay syuauoddQ |esjua) euyjer SNSJIap

JDNVYIO V LV £10Z WYILIDITIOD TYHLNID YN44V(M 40 IDNYWHO4H3d

31

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S



Battle of The Vorth - 107 Encounter
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Most Number of Victims by a Fielder (includes wicket keeper)
in an innings

(Catches & Stumpings) From 1990

1st St. John’s
Ist Central
ond  Central
Ist Central
2nd  Central ..
st St. John’s
1st St. John’s
2nd  Central
1st St. John’s
Ist St. John’s
Ist St. John’s
2nd  Central
st Central

2003  C. M. Dinesh (wk)

2003  R. Duran (wk)

2004 K. Rohan (wk)

2005 K. Shelton (wk) 3

2005 K. Shelton (wk) 4

2006  P. Shaginthan (wk) 3

2008  S. Priyatharshan 3

2008  S.James Jansen(wk) 3

2009 V. Pranavan (wk) 2
5
3
3
3

Year  Fielder ct st Inns
1992  G. Vijendrakumar 3 0 1st Central
1993  T. Bhishman (wk) 5 0 1st St. John’s
1993 K. Suresh (wk) 3 0 2nd  Central
1994 K. Suresh (wk) 4 0 Ist Central
1994  N.S. Rajeev 3 0 Ist St. John’s
1994 M. Kumeresan 3 0 2nd  Central
1994 K. Suresh (wk) 4 0 2nd  Central
1995  A.T. Gowribahan (wk) 5 0 1st St. John’s
1998  A.T. Gowribahan (wk) 4 0 I st St. John’s
1999  A.T. Gowribahan (wk) 3 0 Ist St, John’s
2000  B. Pratheepan (wk) 4 0 1st St. John’s
2000  S.Birundhavan (wk) 3 0 2nd  Central
2002  C.Ahilan 3 0 1st St. John’s

3

3

3

2010 V. Pranavan (wk)

2011 S. Rageenthan (wk)
2011  R. Edward Edin (wk)
2012  K.Junius Kanistan (wk)

OOOD'—‘DODC‘JQOOO
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Battle of e Vorth - 107 Encounter

TEAM SCORES OF 200 & OVER FOR AN INNINGS

for 9 wkts

for 5 wkts

for 8 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 8 wkts

for 8 wkits

for 6 wkts
for 9 wkts

for 8 wkis
for 8 wkts
for 5 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 5 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts

for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts

for 6 wkts
for 9 wkts
for 6 wkts
for 8 wkts
for 7 wkis

for 8 wkts
for 8 wkits
for 8 wkts

for 9 wkts

St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John’s
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St, John's
St. John’s
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John’s
Central
Central
Central
St. John's
Central
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St.John’s
Central
St.John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
St.John’s
Central

1921
192]
1922
1928
1932
1934
1935
1935
1936
1944
1945
1946
1947
1955
1956
1957
1957
1959
1962
1965
1966
1967
1979
1979
1980
1980
1981
1981
1982
1984
1990
1992
1992
1993
1994
1995
1995
1999
1999
2000
2000
2001
2003
2004
2004
2005
2006
2006
2007
2008
2009
2009
2012
2012

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN'S
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Botls of The Viorth - Limited aver mateh 11 Encouter
LIMITED (50) OVER MATCH
11t ENCOUNTER
ON 234 MARCH 2013
at St. John’s College Grounds

Man of the Match Challenge trophy donated by

SHAKTHI FM & SHAKTHI TV

HOURS OF PLAY

09.00 am.to 1230pm - Play
12.30 p.m to 01.10 p.m. - Lunch
01.10 p.m. to 04.40 p.m. - Play

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S
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Adjudicator
Mr. S. Umanath

UMPIRES

Jaffna Cricket Umpires Association

Affiliated to Association of Cricket Umpires and Scorers, Sri Lanka,

40 CENTRAL - ST. JOHN"S



2006
2009

2010
2011

2003
2005
2007

2008
2010
2012

4 for 20
3 for 36
4 for 22
3 for 18
3 tor 31
4 for 24
3for19
4 for 29
3 for42
3 lor 27
3for33
3 for 33
3 for 14
3for 19
3 for 50
4 for 25
3 for 20
4 for 42
3 for 30
3 for 20

Year
2003
2003
2005
2008
2009
2009
2010
2010
2012

ﬁl‘h‘é I‘}/jl:ﬂ ?70!’!{ - c;[i!liifﬂdfﬂffﬂr HI({I‘L‘/{ Jrlfhc {::]'r’_'ﬂh‘ﬂf’.e‘?

Individual Scores of 50 und_QAbove
J

. Sutharsan Central
1. R. A, Prasath 51 Central
K. Shelton 90) Central
M. Haripraveen 60 St. John's
R. Edward Edin 95 Central
V. Harivathanan (not out) 71 St. John's

Individual Scores of 35 and Above

C. Ahilan (not out)
T. Mathanraj

J. R. A. Prasath

N. Navaneeth (not out)
E. Larushan

R. Vathusanan

P. Niraj

M.Kabilan

St. John's
St. John's
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central

Bowling Performance of Interest

V.Rajievekumar
S. Kartheepan
T. C. Andrew

P. Lavendra

M. Jasotharan

T. Niruban

P. Kajaruban

B. Dhayan

E. Thavaneethan
S, Suhathas

V. Harivathanan
A. Vithusan

R. Gopihan

S. Alankumar

V. llarivathanan
T. Vimalraj

S. Saththiyenthira
S.Ragcenthan
S.Sowmitharan
T.Kokulan

2003

2004
2005

2008

2009

2010
2011

2012

Central
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
Central
St. John's
St. John's
St. John’s
St. John’s
Central
Central
St. John's
St John's
St. John's
St. John's ¢
Central
Central

Most Number of Victims by a Fielder

(includes wicket keeper)
(Catches & Stumpings)

Fielder

C. M. Dinesh (wk)

V. Rajievekumar (wk)
I Shaginthan (wk)

V. Pranavan (wk)

S. Priyatharshan

S. James Jansen (wk)
V. Pranavan (wk)

R. Edward Edin

K. Junius Kanistan(wk)

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S

ct

W b o Do G0 W L L)

st

0 St. John's
0 Central

0 St. John's
| St. John's
0 St. John's
0 Central

0 St John's
0 Central

(0 Central
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Buttly of Tho Vorth - Limited over match 11 Encounter

Partnerships over 100 runs
Runs WKT Partners Year
103 5th V. Harivathanan & A. Vithushan St. John’s 2011

Partnerships over 50 runs

Runs WKT Partners Year
63 5th T. Mathanraj & P. Shaginthan St. John's 2005
96 5th D. Sutharsan & J. R. A. Prasath Central 2006
50 4th J. R. A. Prasath & K. Shelton Central 2006
64 3rd M. Haripraveen & P. Shaginthan St. John’s 2006
88 4th J. R. A. Prasath & N. Navaneeth Central 2007
65 6th E. Larushan & V. Pranavan St. John's 2008
83 4th G. Jerikthusan & K. Shelton Central 2009
52 6th N. Jenosan & K. Shelton Central 2009
76 6th M. Haripraveen & A. Vithushan St. John's 2009
84 2nd R. Vathusanan & R. Edward Edin Central 2010
50 3rd R. Edward Edin & G. Jerikthusan Central 2010
63  2nd P. Niroj & M. Kabilan Central 2012
Scores of Yester Years

2003 St John's 162 all out in 45.4 overs

Central 110 all out in 34.4 overs
2004 St. John’s 182 all out in 48.2 overs

Central 125 all out in 36.3 overs
2005 Central 110 all out in 46.4 overs

St. John’s 112 for 7 wickets in 32.4 overs
2006 Central 203 all out in 47.1 overs

St. John's 140 for 5§ wickets in 29.2 pvers
2007 St John's 148 for 9 wickets in 50 overs

Central 149 for 4 wickets in 36 overs
2008 St John's 174 all out in 43 overs

Central 176 for 9 wickets in 41.1 overs (43 over match)
2009 Central 273 all out in 47-2 overs

St.John’s 185 all out in 48-4 overs
2010 Central 259 for 9 wickets in 50 overs

St. John's 104 all out in 32.4 overs
2011 Central 137 all out in 45.4 overs

St. John's 140 for 5 in 32.4 overs
2012 Central 193 all out in 44 overs

St.John’s 131 alloutin 452 overs
# CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S



2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

ﬁrﬂﬁz ofj'l:.s Warﬂ: - gﬂ'mﬁedf avgr mm'z'l':. ! .’”: (f;amfr.rffer

Results of Yester Years

St. John’s  won
St. John’s won
St. John’s  won
St. John’s  won
Central won
Central won
Central won
Central won
St. John’s won
Central won

52 runs

57 runs

3 wickets
parabola system
6 wickets

I wicket

88 runs

155 runs

5 wickets

62 runs

Past prize winners - Man of the Match

2003
2004
2005
2006
2007
2008
2009
2010
2011
2012

T.C. Andrew
M.Mayooran

T. Niruban

D. Sutharsan

N. Navaneeth
B. Dhayan
K.Shelton
R.Edward Edin
V. Harivathanan
U.Kabilan

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S

St. John's
St. John’s
St. John’s
Central
Central
Central
Central
Central
St.John’s
Central
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10th BATTLE OF THE NORTH LIMITED (50)0VERS MATCH
Played at St. John’s College Grounds
On 17th March 2012
St. John’s won the toss and decided to field
Jaffna Central won by 62 runs
Umpires: Mr. S. Sivashankar & Mr. N. Sivaraj

Innings of Jaffna Central College

Duration: 9.00a.m. to 12.10p.m

Batsman How Dut Bowler B R
3 Niroj. P Run Qut (Rageenthan/Vintha) 47 42
z Alandilan. § Ct. Kiruthigan Brinthapan 13 04
3 Kahilan. M Ct, Thuvarakaseelan | Rageenthan 96 | 48
4 Sowmltharan. 8 Run Out (Kiruthigan/Thuva) 23 12
5 Darwin. Ct. Sansajan Rageenthan 19 07
& Vathusanan R Ct, Kapllan Amidayan. | 16 | 216
7 Kivkulan, T* Ct. & B. Rageenthan 29 12
8 lunius Kanistan, K1 | Ct Kapilan Thuvarakaseelan 05 08
Sarmihan. 5 Not Out 09 08
10 Luxshan. 5 Ct. Sansajan Thuvarakaseelan 02 01
11 Kishanthan, M Ct. Rageenthan Rageenthan né 02
Extras 8-1,LB-3, NB-1,WD-32 37
Total All outin 44overs, 190 minutes 193
mll of Wickets 1for | 27or 3Ifor | 4for Sfor | 6for | Tfor | 8for | 9for | 10for
17 a0 105 126 148 164 178 179 184 193
[atsman out 0z 0 n4 05 06 03 08 07 10 11
Not Oul Hatsman on | 07 12 23 35 42 07 11 00 04 09
Partnership 17 &3 25 21 22 16 14 01 0s 0

44
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Bowler 0 M R w NB WD | AVG
1 Brinthapan. P 0 19 1 1 41 19.0
2 Sansajan., A 0 16 0 0 7 -
3 | Kapilan. K. T. 0 24 0 0 7 -
4 | Thuvarakaseelan. P 10 1 32 2 0 6| 16.0
5 | Amidayan. ] ] 35 1 0 3] 350
6 | Vintharakan. M 6 0 21 0 0 2 -
7 | Rageenthan, S 9 0 42 4 0 3| 105

Innings of St. John's College
Duration; 12.50p.m. to 4.05p.m.

Batsman How Out Bowler B R
1 Kiruthigan. N Ct. Kishanthan | Sowmitharan 26 11
2 Kapilraj. S + Run Out (Darwin/Vathu) | 11 04
3 | Thuvarakaseelan.P | Ct. | Junius Sowmitharan 24 19
4 Rageenthan. S Ct. T Junius Sowmitharan 07 02
5 Amidayan. | Ct. T Junius Kishanthan 07 02
6 Adrian, J* L.B.W. Kokulan 76 34
7 Sansajan. A Ct. T Junius Kokulan 15 06
8 Brinthapan. P Run Out (Darwin0 19 03
9 Vintharakan. M Bowled Kokulan 61 18
10 | Abraham Anojan. G | Ct. + Junius Darwin 17 07
11 | Kapilan. K. T Not Out 22 04

Extras B-0, LB-7, NB-0,WD-19 26

Total All out in 45,20vers, 195 minutes . 131

CENTRAL - ST. JOHN’S 45




ﬁg«“é of j’:‘-s ,;;//wm - o[lfmffs!af aer rmifr.‘"; nf !uf, é:u_'o(mf(ﬂr

Fall of Wickets {for | 2for | 3for | 4for | Sfor | Gfor | 7fer | #for | 9for [ 10for131
pa | 3 a0 43 50 62 72 §1E] 119
fatsman out [ 01 na o5 03 o7 08 119 o9 10
Not Out Batsmanon | 11 | 02 05 15 o5 |1 |18 |o8 |1z |04
Partnership 21 |23 07 13 o7 |12 | [z |1 12
Bowler 0 M w NB |[WD |AVG
1 | Vathusanan.R 8 3 18 0 0 -
2 | Kishanthan. M 0 32 1 0 32.0
3 | Sowmitharan. 5 1 30 3 0 10.0
4 | Kokulan. T 9.2 3 20 3 0 12 | 6.33
5 | Darwin. P 0 22 1 0 22.0
6 | Luxshan. S 0 6 0 0 0 -
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With the Best Compliments Trrom:

RRK

Enterprlses

Power Tools

Hand tools
Machineries &
Agriculture Implements

No0.150,152, Stanley Road, 8e. 150, 152. engneded 6.
Jaffna. WMLpLILINeToTLD.

T.P.No.: 021 222 2052




OWith the Pest Comp{imﬂ@
#

=/,
@)

Island wide Distributors for lanka Fabric

SRI LANKA TEXTILE INDUSTRIES

Ne.235, Vystwyke Road, Colombo 15. Tel: 011 252 1350
Fax: 011 252 4998

CITY TEX

OWith the Best Compliments From:

Grteen Cagd

Hotel & Restaurars AN
Accommeodation
Food & Beverages
Conference Hall

Tel: 021 222 4385
021 222 1686

Fax: 021 222 1686 GYM Centre
E mail; greengrassjafina@@gmail.com S?\".Tﬂmli'lg Pool
Web: www jaffnagreengrass com Bl”l‘j’al’d!
No.33, Aseervatham Lane, Laundry
Hospial Road, Jaffna. Transport
Gift Shop

Avyurvedic Massage
{Male to Male)

Gurtary SiaarHnH CHMAUGEH GO HTERIGT

allavl LT allapar
a1 d senlr @il

&, 52, uwrst alf), wrpinmran,
(Sgbanunpss b st
agT.fu: 021 222 5187

WumenEunl, Semwrst Sieol haih & Cuyn Sesefiiyn U ifiplses
W BEal pal Foonos uLds Bops u-gans Jrdunss Selge

#H UPESLES LN ULE i e L) pemo B LEises
WS EIRGTEDET UL inema SAEe meil) ULSEIG FEINSE S LLLONE
DM

W el Sebuld, suELTHLS EUDetion) EEbuLh AupaisnSHED, EDUSRTIANR
QLD

W Aipines QUNDSFILUN LRI EaT UL Gl ol eupeLeng e

# eSALprban/ GolgilaGal. Gunaimehens FpeuEmDhEH SO Sl enl uls
hrkecarigm GuRlisa

# cipsan (Sucker) Guinfie Srfemiam Saimen

Digital Colour Lab

sy gl ppenant:
allen_L rallagar
gl 1 & meuft svain
(8,347, G aeed g, 0n. 0 ank df rkd smpaTan
war.Gu: 021 222 8510




With the Best Compliments Srrom:

&
FlsBarFQ
¢ _» ¢ _»
6UT& 6rOGDITEV6ND
LEBBOTET (QTFRI DI 60
GLLYT, 0@EEDHT
GRDHBEBH BT
ELDLEDETE FDDHH WDDUTED
OHEaY AFDHL

BEBT HILEVDTW SLO 7

No.41, Grand Bazaair, ._!_aﬁna.

General Merchants, Commission Agents
Transporters & Importers.

»

_ - ; d‘ i s
Dealers in umalaHero Miss “India, Asia Cycle :f .
Domahawk Cycle, Cycle Spare Parts... D i ,\,ﬁ
z =
No. 125A, 127 Kasthuriyar Roard, : No.127, Old Moor St.,

Jaffna. Colombo -12
Tel & Fax : 021 222 8306 g Tel: 0114375174



M UTH A H With the Best Compliments From:

BAKE HOUSE

Pavisharu Poongani Solai
& upITEISat < B Dl

& HRESTIBBTMND . 1mihs aevssal
& aplaDBERaT

b s BB TR G
@ Fmpmei

T

& wde) aflsset

Qurggnrsan feoocmplursald QuigsGsrelereorio,

311/, ueonell eiig), GanewiLnalled sHgl Ganeminalled.
e.mail: pavisaru1@gmail.com

since 2002 10 years growing up



ClViI Engineers & Com‘roc’rors

#140, Forest Office Lane, Chundikuli, Jaffna.
5

OWith the Best Compliments Grrom:
Jaffna No.1 shop

Specialist in Wedding Suits, Wedding Sarees, Party Sarees,
Wedding Frocks, Party Frocks and all Kinds of ltems.

No.70, Grand Bazaar, Jaffna. T.P. 021 222 4743

E-mail: topazjaf@gmail.com




AWNlth the Pest C.ompl'lmfntiw ;
Cit'i @lmrma Iynkaran Motors

Huthosized Bistrbutors for Ceat Types,
ems i jaffra
For Spare Parts for Motorbikes, Three Wheelers,

SPECIALISTS IN PHARMACEUTICALS & Waterpumbs & TATA ACE (Dimo Batta) Dealers

CONSUMABLES
..... @ I ! J
TP: 021 222 3325 ketion: AN 3 BAIA
Jaftna Road, Heérs
Manipay.

Tel: 021 226 5150
Moty 077 487 5889
emaid; iynkeranmotors@gmail.com

No. 482, Hospital Road, Jaffna.
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B q STI a. N OWith the Best Compliments Srom:

No.11 & 37, Kandy Road, TellFax: 021 222 2605
Jaffna. 021 222 7374

OWith the Best Compliments From:

nan&m;. ma’nuﬂﬁm Afid shup. :
Fiug, Opo@ipe. LHPID SleDTHH, }'_

No.119, Kasthuriyar Road, Jaffna. Sri Lanaka.




No.145/1, Bankshall Street,
Jaffna.




Hatton Natlonal mank
NO 212,24, Hospilal Road, Jafina, St Lanks.

+ 021 ZE22TAT, 021 2223481, 021 4581827
Fu 1021 T2
E-mall  : Jaffreghnb. ik
Wabsita  www,hnb. el

: Free stand,ng
. E-__statgmen;__fanhlg

Nations Trust Bank

Call. 0114711411 Nations

Visit: www.nationstrust.com ' S@ ver
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With the Best Compliments Srrom: :

S84 S4e00TH
LeosmipUiufldled
L ema
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7,757, HengyLh, LD e [Hsipey  Aniuns BLIHEE F50 asdsanemiyh
£_shen gl e U sssdlenuinun mm Gaarnpy g3 Bub
TCT MULTI TRADE CENTRE TCT SORNAMBIKAI HALL
f¥f aFrTammbleas wakLub,

8,527, mreventt efig), mebgyni,

i

WMPLUILINETOILD. gl ;aamamm_uﬂew
email. tetmc@dialognet.lk Bensconuigpen i Uniepaui s
T.P.No : - 021-7451895 T.P.No ; - 222-8025
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Tel: 021 222 3152

With the Best Compliments Frrom:

nuay &6V 6T LIS LD
YARL TRADES CENTRE

FoHealBoTar srevamils@mer Hluru allmauld aubybasrerer

No.11, Modern Market, 8.1, el sHens.
Hospital Road, Jaffna. SpeoLsFIf e, wmplimesord

Distributors for
Arpico Products

For Q lity iture in wood,
Cane & Steel

#68-70, Manipay Road, Jaffna. Tel: 021 222 2430
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GLOBAL

HARDWARES

@ CATILIGD

ML SheRIuEEF oD

60,396, Ursmer efdl.
eI #5Hl,
HEDT(BHE6M.
wmpliumeotid.

@h‘ Pest Compliments From:

Devin
Pharmacy

No.360/4, Main Street, Jaffna.

With the Pest Cnmpimh/@

TRAVELS

A/C/NON AC

T.P: 077 622 0675

ASEER VANIGA
Nflargam

Paper, Stationery,
Exercise Books and
Wedding Cards.

N0.202A, K.K.S. Road, Jaffna,
Sri Lanka.



OWith the Best Compliments Frrom:

DS
SHFFHID
Annai Printers

8w.394, dygnern eid. No. 394, Main Street,
W UILINEDOTLD. Jaffna.

With the PBest Compliments Grrom:

TP:021~222-1417,
0750698608

amitating & F‘hot}) Coapy
P:021-222-1417, Bonfklys wiid e malleey TP 021-222-4865,
0750698608 Bin.00, Gkl S, Jiie. 0750698608




BOBY

ofudio ¢& Video

Mount Spring
Drinking Water

No.33, Grusalt Road, Jaffna
T.P: 077 314 4952

Mide _____

Electro Mart__j

No.1-1,1-H, Stanley Road, Jaffna Sri Lanka.

Tel: 021 222 4566 e.mail: midea21@gmail.com
Fax: 021 222 1646 No.1J, Stanley Road, Jaffna, Sri Lanka




B adhdlar

CWith the Best Compliments From: & s fleumiih !ﬂww

e oscbgluigiie urfn Babns Serkd
SiF) TS 2 MIHSHETEDLDUILD, 2 HHTEUNSH(LPLD C1&SNETITL
S.L.S. grFsnaiiisd eubm FHIM snemy,
BLemL SleusdLh SHNIbsemeTs BoHl(® CUNTRIGMISET.

UL IDTHTOH HFFDH g;n@mnmr'r&aﬂd! ApsHeb asiay
wimp. omeul L 6SpSIGWINGErsiT
L] [ ] L] L L L] L
Hmn) srLGcuwr Gieor eroGgmren
&w. 55, 57, evrmared iz, mrpinrarp. azr.Guf: 021 222 2901
aETaabH: 021 222 5003

@ With the Best Compliments Frrom:
%g% Seloetsan 7/&/0’/??

Fashion

No0.203, (65),K.K.S. Road,
Jaffna.



OWith the Best Compliments Grom:

L LIMeD&mIGLD
L|H BHDBFT M6V

UH5® el DHuamarurartser, ghnird SndEwSurerioer,
BITeY Aauer Ui L merriraeir.

HEDGVEDLD
&e. 340, 202, AFLIZUTT QABH,
awrapioy ~ 11,
apir.Gil. ez 2422321
BlDT B

Bm.308A. 2/3, soa ef4, B 10, Peraeorl. Gon, .0, Aumiuabsh o,

CuRTETEL ; Fenlamb. ki i

;m;;ffm? aerLa Eb 2EP UK ||J1w|.mrm|i
opn GuflBe amis7ys  GpnGus.Be: 020840704415 By, Bu. s: 021 222 6693

OWith the Best Compliments Trrom:

NEWTONE
ELECTRICAL

IMPORTERS & DISTRIBUTORS OF
ELECTRICAL ITEMS.

Authorised Agents for Tungsram bulbs,
ACL Cables/ Orange Switches.

4
" No. 169, Sir Pon Ramanathan Road,

. : Tel/Fax: 021 222 2037,
Parameswara Junction, Thirunively,

021 222 2016

Jaffna.
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OWith the fiest Compliments :5;9

Youth Poopie's Bank
¥y
Posuie’s Gost e o4
S
& p i -
. Jamalsya S g
;"g W s A
& "
oWy $IBIRARS Designed for girls
lauvu
Vdadia
P e
1-5 years e

THE PULSE OF THE PEOPLE
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